123
A
M
OT
OR
S
B
DR

Ê
TERMINATION VIA CONDUITS AND MS CONNECTORS
(MODEL NUMBER CODE TERMINATION OPTIONS 3, 4)
FRAME MAX. CONT. AB AC XL AF HH AD1 AD2 XN AA1 AA2 DK NN MM PP
RMS AMPS ➊ ❷ ➊ ❷ MS connector MS connector MS connector
180 65 9.57 7.03 4.00 2.00 4.94 .50 1.68 6.00 – – – – MS3102R-32-17P MS3102R-20-7P
(243,1) (178.56) (101,6) (50,8) (125,48) (12,7) (42,67) (152.4)
210 103 11.13 7.68 4.75 2.39 5.50 1.12 1.63 6.00 – – – – MS3102R-36-5P MS3102R-20-7P
(282,7) (195,1) (120,7) (60,7) (139,7) (28,45) (41,4) (152,4)
250 193 14.32 9.38 5.85 3.00 6.31 1.00 2.50 8.00 2.92 – – – – MS3102R-20-7P
(363,7) (238,3) (148,6) (76,2) (160,3) (25,4) (63,5) (203,2) (74,2)
280 310 15.75 10.00 8.25 4.13 8.31 2.25 2.25 9.75 3.63 3.63 8.94 MS3102R-20-7P – –
(400,1) (254) (209,6) (104,9) (211,1) (57,2) (57,2) (247,7) (92,2) (92,2) (271,1)
320 533 18.45 13.03 12.76 6.38 11.75 2.88 2.88 12.76 4.69 4.69 – – – –
(468,6) (331) (324,1) (162,1) (298,5) (73,2) (73,2) (324,1) (119,1) (119,1)
➊ AA1 and AD1 are for power.
❷ AA2 and AD2 are for feedback.
NOTE: Conduit box in F1 position with conduit
holes facing down is standard mounting.
Conduit box can be rotated in 90° steps
about its axis and can be mounted on
opposite side when specified.
All dimensions in ( ) are mm, all others in inches
STANDARD HIGH CAPACITY CONDUIT BOX
126
A
M
OTORS
B
DRIVES
C
PRE-ENGINEERED
DRIVESYSTEM
S
D
GENERAL
INFORM
ATION
TERMINATIONS
PRIMARY FEEDBACK DEVICES/THERMAL SENSOR
0➊ = Hall Sensors/thermal switch
2 or 5➊ = Resolver/NTC thermistor
PRIMARY FEEDBACK TERMINATIONS VIA CONDUITS
(MODEL NUMBER CODE TERMINATION OPTIONS 1, 2, 7, E, F, G)
MOTOR WITH HALL SENSOR
MOTOR WITH RESOLVER
➊ Model number code designation
0RANGE
P1
P2
BROWN
RED
BLU
BLK
GREEN
BLK
BLK
YEL SHIELD
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
TERMINAL BLOCK
HS2 HS1 5V HS5 HS3 COMM HS4
HALL SENSOR
THERMAL
SWITCH
DO NOT CONNECT CABLE SHIELD
(POSITION 10) TO EARTH GROUND.
CONNECT ONLY TO SHIELD OF CABLE
GOING TO BRUSHLESS CONTROLLER AND
TERMINATE PER CONTROLLER MANUAL.
BLK

127
MOTOR POWER TERMINATIONS TO TERMINAL BLOCKS➊ VIA CONDUITS
(MODEL NUMBER CODE TERMINATION OPTIONS E, F, G)
TERMINATIONS A
M
OT
OR
S
B
DR
IV
ES
C
PR
E-
EN
GI
NE
ER
ED
DR
IV
E S
YS
TE
M
S
D
GE
NE
RA
L
IN
FO
RM
AT
IO
N
WINDING CONNECTION➊
3
4
1
2
➊ Power terminal block located in conduit box.
These designations are molded into the power
terminal block for reference.
❷ Model number code designation.
From Line Connect
Drive Connections Together
T1 T1 T4-T7
T2 T2 T5-T8
T3 T3 T6-T9
T10-T11-T12
(See diagram
at left)
W2 U2 V2
U1 V1 W1
From Line Connect
Drive Connections Together
T1 T1-T7 T10-T11-T12
T2 T2-T8 T4-T5-T6
T3 T3-T9
From Line Connect
Drive Connections Together
T1 T1-T12 T6-T9
T2 T2-T10 T5-T8
T3 T3-T11 T4-T7
From Line Connect
Drive Connections Together
T1 T1-T7-T6-T12
T2 T2-T8-T4-T10 NA
T3 T3-T9-T5-T11
128
TERMINATIONSA
M
OTORS
B
DRIVES
C
PRE-ENGINEERED
DRIVESYSTEM
S
D
GENERAL
INFORM
ATION
MOTOR
CASE
GND
T1 T2 T3
A B C D
A B C D E F G J
MS3102R-18-1P CONNECTOR
FR. 180 STD. T.BOX MS3102R-32-17P CONNECTOR
FR. 210 STD. T.BOX MS3102R-36-5P CONNECTOR
SHIELD
HS3
YEL
BROWN
0RANGE
BLU
RED
HS2 HS1
HALL SENSOR
HS55V
P2
GREEN
BLK
BLK
BLK
COMM HS4
P1
HALL SENSOR
SWITCH
THERMAL
TERMINATE PER DRIVE MANUAL.
GOING TO BRUSHLESS DRIVE AND

connector information on page 129.
MOTOR POWER AND PRIMARY FEEDBACK TERMINATIONS VIA MS CONNECTORS
(MODEL NUMBER CODE TERMINATION OPTIONS 3, 4, 8)
129
A
M
OT
OR
S
B
DR
IV
ES
C
PR
E-
EN
GI
NE
ER
ED
DR
IV
E S
YS
TE
M
S
D
GE
NE
RA
L
IN
FO
RM
AT
IO
N
TERMINATIONS
MOTOR POWER AND PRIMARY FEEDBACK MS CONNECTOR PIN OUTS
(MODEL NUMBER CODE TERMINATION OPTIONS 3, 4, 8)
HALL SENSOR
MOTOR
CONNECTOR PIN FUNCTION
A T1
B T2
C T3
D GROUND
Standard pinouts - all series
C
D
B
A
C
BD
A
A
AH
G
F
E D
C
BI
J
G
F
E D
C
B
H
FRAME 180 WITH STANDARD HIGH
CAPACITY CONDUIT BOX
MS3102R-32-17P
FRAME 210 WITH STANDARD HIGH
CAPACITY CONDUIT BOX
MS3102R-36-5P
FRAME MATING CONNECTOR CLAMP
180 MS3106F-32-17S MS3057-20A
210 MS3106F-36-5S MS3057-24A
Suggested mating connector and clamp
PRIMARY FEEDBACK
DEVICES
MS3102R-18-1P
CONNECTOR PIN HALL SENSOR RESOLVER
A HS2 S4
B HS1 S3
C 5V S2
D HS5 S1
E HS3 R1
F COMM R2
G HS4 THERMISTOR
H SHIELD THERMISTOR
I THERMAL NA
J THERMAL NA
Standard pinouts - all series
RESOLVER MS3102R-20-7P Suggested mating connector and clamp
FEEDBACK MATING CONNECTOR CLAMP
HALL SENSOR MS3106F-18-1S MS3057-10A
RESOLVER MS3106F-20-7S MS3057-12A
130
A

TERMINATIONS
SECONDARY FEEDBACK MS CONNECTOR PIN OUTS➊
(MODEL NUMBER CODE SECONDARY FEEDBACK OPTIONS A, B)
CONNECTOR PIN ENCODER
A CASE GND
B N/C
C S1 (U)
D S2 (V)
E S3 (W)
F N/C
G ENCODER A
H ENCODER A
J ENCODER B
K ENCODER B
L ENCODER Z
M ENCODER Z
N S1 (U)
P S2 (V)
R S3 (W)
S ENCODER + V dc
T ENCODER V dc RTN
AM
L
J
H E
C
N
RS
P
T
P
B
O
K
D
SECONDARY FEEDBACK
CONNECTOR
MS3102E20-29P SECONDARY FEEDBACK
CONNECTOR WITH CABLE CLAMP
MS310GF-2029S
➊ E320 frame motors have this MS connector
mounted on the motor rather than the conduit
box. See Conduit Box Dimensions page 124.
Suggested mating connector and clamp
131
A
M
OT
OR
S
B
DR
IV
ES
C
PR
E-
EN
GI
NE
ER
ED
DR
IV
E S
YS
TE